### SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06**

# A RESOLUTION ADDING LAND TO THE AGRICULTURAL SECURITY AREA FOR SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- WHEREAS, Shrewsbury Township is a municipal corporation, being a second-class township; and,
- WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1988-21, dated December 7, 1988, and recorded in the York County Recorder of Deeds Office, the Township established an Agricultural Security Area (ASA) within the Township comprised of numerous parcels; and
- WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2011-02, dated March 2, 2011, and recorded in the York County Recorder of Deeds Office in Book 2176 & Page 1099, the Township reaffirmed and endorsed the existing ASA; and
- WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2013-11, dated July 10, 2013, and recorded in the York County Recorder of Deeds Office in Book 2241 & Page 1330, the Township added several parcels to the existing ASA; and
- WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2016-15, dated September 7, 2016, and recorded in the York County Recorder of Deeds Office in Book 2398 & Page 2256, the Township added several parcels to the existing ASA; and
- WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2020-09, dated April 8, 2020, and recorded in the York County Recorder of Deeds Office in Book 2639 & Page 2250, the Township added several parcels to the existing ASA; and
- WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2021-11, dated May 5, 2021, and recorded in the York County Recorder of Deeds Office in Book 2684 & Page 6786, the Township added several parcels to the existing ASA; and
- WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2022-09, dated May 4, 2022, and recorded in the York County Recorder of Deeds Office in Book 2729 & Page 1412, the Township add a parcel to the existing ASA; and
- WHEREAS, since that time, there has been an additional request from a property owner to add a parcel to the ASA,
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Shrewsbury Township Board of Supervisors, Shrewsbury Township, York County, Pennsylvania, that the Township accept the Real property/Land/Tract/Parcels, described by Exhibit "A" (attached hereto) into and as part of the Shrewsbury Township Agricultural Security

Area and that the Area shall be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, York County, Pennsylvania. The additional acreage added by this resolution is 50.99 acres, bringing the total acreage in Shrewsbury Township's ASA since 1988 to 8,637.08 acres.

This Resolution has been adopted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2024.

ATTEST:

Todd A. Zeigler, Secretary

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP

Arthur Rutledge, Chairman

## EXHIBIT "A"

Resolution No. 2024-06

## **Shrewsbury Township**

PIDN	NAME	PROPERTY LOCATION	DEEDED ACRES
45-000-BI-0008-00-00000	ROBINSON PHILLIP N.	KIRCHNER RD	50.99